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1034 PORTLAND HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC COMMISSION 
CHAP. 106 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963 

'Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the first 2 trustees from Winslow shall 
be appointed as soon as convenient after the effective date hereof, one for a term 
of 5 years from the first Monday of April, 1964, and one for a term of 6 years 
from the first Monday of April, 1964; and upon the expiration of said initial 
terms their successors shall be appointed for a term of 7 years. Beginning with 
the first Monday in April, 1964, the terms of all other trustees shall be for 7 
years, to be filled upon expiration or vacancy as heretofore provided: 

Effective Septembe,' 21, 1963 

Chapter 106 

AN ACT Relating to Portland High School Athletic Commission. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 77, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 77 of the 
private and special laws of 1929 is amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 2. Appointment of commission; tenure of office; officers. The commis­
sion shall consist of 3 members, one of whom shall be the principal of the Port­
land High School, and 2 other members, .fe :ee eleeted afH1ually :ey t*e SUpefHt­
tetlElffig 5eheel eommittee sf Yio €it;' sf Pm't1am}' one to be appointed annually 
by the city council from its membership and one to be appointed annually by the 
superintending school committee from its membership to serve for one year or 
until their successors are eleeted appointed. +he Commission shall :ee eleeted 
immediately ~ thi& ftet ~ e~ ana t*e oe£flmission ~ eieeted ~ 
ser¥e 'I:Ill-tH Yie &eeenEl "Monda), sf :Q.eeeffibof, nineteen hundi'ed tffid. ~ 
nHte The terms of office of the present members shall not expire and they shall 
continue in office until the 2nd Monday of December, 1963. Appointments as 
above provided shall be made on that date and shall annually thereafter be made 
on the 2nd Monday of each December. "Whenever a vacancy shall occur, another 
person shall be e±oeted :ey t*e supOi'intm~affig ~ €8n:nl'littee appointed from 
the appropriate membership for the unexpired term. The commission shall serve 
without compensation and from their own numbers elect the necessary officers 
to serve for one year or until their successors are eloeted appointed. A majority 
of the membership of said commission shall constitute a quorum.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 77, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 77 of the 
private and special laws of 1929, as amended by chapter 27 of the private and 
special laws of 1931, is further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 3. Powers. The said commission shall have power to lay e-ut and een­
Iffi:.uet, and .fe hold, manage, control, lease or let, for the purpose of high school 
and other athletics and other public events, an athletic field, together with 
bleachers, grand-stands, locker-houses and o.ther like equipmentt and.fe 'f€€O~, 
heM Ht tfust ana e~ Eei: t*e layffig OtH;, eenstmetion, impl'OYement and 
enlar-gement o£ streh athletio ftelEl, hle&ehors, ~ s-tan4r, leekOf-~ and 
~ H*e e~ffiOnt, ~ g~ ana €~H#ens ftS ~ H:etn Hffie .fe time 
:eo rnaae ts it 
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+Be eaiJ eOfnmission ska±J. 8ffi'9 ~r -te eonov{ ffiOBe;' tHtEl iSffi±e Heffis 
er e-t*ct' evidences ~ ffide.etedaes5, fffid -te 5eeHt'e t:ae paymoHt th01'oOf B)' 
~e4ge er ft5~ sf aHf t'8¥0ffi±89 4eriTe4 Hem the ~ er ~ ~ 
s-ai4 laH4, ffieHH.tes tta4 eql:lipH1ont, Or ~ met'tgage er ~ ~ ~ ~ #9 
propoi"ty ttHEl ft5Set.&t :em &ffid O€H1miSsfeH shft±l Bet ha¥e pewer- -te pleege the 
e¥OElit ef the €it]' of I2ortlaml' 

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 77, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 77 of the 
private and special laws of 1929 is amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 4. Transfer of lands to commission. The city council of the City of 
Portland mav transfer and surrender to the commission the use, care and control 
of any lands: buildings and personal property now held by the city or hereafter 
acquired by it tHtEl the paffi commission ffittl t:ae t'eel'OatioH eomFHissioH ~ 
tffiH5fot' aBEl, sUl:Tonder ffi the cOlnmissieH the ttSe, ea¥O tHtEl oOHtl'Ol ~ allJ" 
JaHEls HHElei' the eare aM eOHtml ~ #re paffi tHtEl l'OCl'OatioH eemmissioH, tHtEl 
Elete¥miBe the tHne, tet'ffi5 tHtEl eenElitiea& ~ s-ai4 traH-sfer Or auneHdoi', the 
time, terms and conditions of said transfer and surrender to be as determined by 
said city council.' 

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 77, § 5, repealed and replaced. Section 5 of chap~ 
tel' 77 of the private and special laws of 1929 is repealed and the following en~ 
acted in place thereof: 

'Sec. 5. Transfer to city. The said commission shall upon the effective date 
of this amendment h'ansfer to the City of Portland title to any and all real or 
personal property then owned by it, except for the present leasehold which it 
now holds by virtue of a lease executed between said commission and the City 
of Portland on April 4, 1950, and at the same time pay over to the director of 
finance of the City of Portland any and all moneys or funds now held by it, 
however obtained, including any moneys or funds received by it from the h'ustees 
of the Portland High School Athletic Association and the receipt by the said 
director of finance of such moneys or funds shall be a discharge of said commis~ 
sion of any trust for such moneys or funds so paid. The said director of finance 
shall thereafter keep the accounts of the commission in the same manner as other 
operating accounts of the City of Portland, and all moneys due to the commission 
as revenue from the operation of said athletic field and any and all gifts or con~ 
tributions made to said commission for such purpose shall be paid to said director 
of finance. All disbursements of such moneys, funds, gifts or conh'ibutions, or 
of any funds appropriated by the City of Portland, for the purpose of operat­
ing, maintaining, repairing, replacing, inlproving and enlarging such athletic 
field shall be made only upon requisition by the commission, bearing the approv­
al of the director of parks and recreation of the City of Portland, who shall 
supervise and conh'ol all work, labor and materials so requisitioned.' 

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 77, §§ 6 - 9, amended. Sections 6 to 9 of chapter 77 
of the private and special laws of 1929 are amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 6. City authorized to make appropriation. The City of Portland is 
hereby authorized and empowered to assfs.f iIi the HHElei'-draiHiHg, gl'adiHg, 
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lo,,'oliag, s\:ufaoing, aHEl £.eaeing ei Bffia grouaas make such appropriation an· 
nually as it deems feasible to assist in the opel'ation, maintaining, repairing, reo 
placing, improving and enlarging such athletic field. 

Sec. 7. Commission to make report annually. The commission shall annually 
report to the sup81'inteB:€lffi.g ~ eOHllll:ittoo city council in such manner and 
form as the supol"l:ateB:€ling S€hee± eOlll:n1ittee city council may require, a copy 
of which report shall also be filed with the superintending school committee of 
the City of Portland, Any frH.s.fee of h'HStooS HeW holaiag ~ Hloaoys 9l' 

fun:Els ei the POl'tlaaa High SeheeJ, Athlotie l.ssoeiati8£l shall f*lf e¥eF all ~ 
Hloao,'s 9l' ~ !is heW ey hin:I 9l' .theHI te the eOllllllission herein: ereatoa 
aBEl the reeeif* By sffiEl eemillission shall ee a aisohal'go ei tho ~ fer all 
&U€h moaoys or ~ so J*HEl, Any HlOHlb81' ei the eomillissioa ~ ettS· 

~ ei aay ll:l&nOJ' or f.un:Els shall gi¥o a SUTOty eOlllpaS)' gellEl I'uaaing te the 
eOHllnission in: an allloLmt dot81'Hliaod ev the eOllllnissioa aBEl in ~ satis· 
faetery te the eOl'poration eouasol ei the G#J' ei POl'tlaad, te well, aBEl t¥ttly 
aeeouat fer aay aHEl aU ~ or fun:Els eOlll:ing inte his eustody aBEl eoatrol 

Sec. 8. City or commission not liable to any action. +He Neither the City of 
Portland nor any member of the commission shall lle-t be liable to any action, 
either in tort or contract, for any acts of the commission in the development or 
use and occupation of any lands transferred or surrendered to the commission, 

Sec. 9. Inconsistent acts repealed. Chapter 85, private and special laws of 
1923, chapter 77, private and special laws of 1929 and chapter 27, private and 
special laws of 1931 and all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith 
are hereby repealed.' 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Director's note: Section 9 amended by p, L" 1963, c, 414, § 161. See P, L., 
1963, c, 414, § 162 re effective date of amendment. 

Chapter 107 

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Westbrook Sewerage Dish'ict. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 176, § 2-A, additional. Chapter 176 of the private 
and special laws of 1955, as amended, is further amended by adding a new 
section 2-A, as follows: 

'Sec. 2-A. Drainage and surface waters defined. The use of the terms 
"drainage" or "surface waters" or like references shall mean those waters reo 
suIting from natural deposit and accumulation and not yet contained in the 
sewage facilities of the district or under the direction thereof. The duties and 
responsibilities to such waters shall commence only after same have entered 
the sanitary sewage facilities of the district.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 176, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 176 of 
the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows: 


